

No. SC91631

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
EN BANC

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel.)	
COLLECTOR OF WINCHESTER,)	
MISSOURI; and CITY OF WINCHESTER,)	
MISSOURI;)	
)	Eastern District Court of
On behalf of themselves and all)	Appeals No. ED96327
others similarly situated,)	
)	St. Louis County Circuit
Relators,)	Court No. 10SL-CC02719
)	
v.)	Honorable Michael T.
)	Jamison, Judge Presiding
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL T. JAMISON,)	
Circuit Judge of St. Louis County,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

ON A PRELIMINARY WRIT OF PROHIBITION FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI, EN BANC, TO THE HON. MICHAEL T. JAMISON, CIRCUIT JUDGE OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY, TWENTY-FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, STATE OF MISSOURI

REPLY BRIEF OF RELATORS

Korein Tillery, LLC
 John W. Hoffman, # 41484
 Douglas R. Sprong, # 39585
 One US Bank Plaza
 505 N. 7th Street, Suite 3600
 St. Louis, MO 63101
 Tel. (314) 241-4844
 Fac. (314) 241-3525

John F. Mulligan, Jr., #34431
 101 South Hanley, Ste. 1280
 Clayton, MO 63105
 Tel. (314) 725-1135
 Fac. (314) 727-9071

Howard Paperner
 #23488
 9322 Manchester
 St. Louis, MO
 63119
 Tel. (314) 961-0097
 Fac. (314) 961-0667

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

A. Section 71.675 contravenes art. V, § 5 of the Missouri Constitution and Rule 41.02, in that it purports to prevent cities from exercising the procedural right to participate in class actions against the telecommunications industry 2

B. Section 71.675 violates the constitutional prohibition against local or special laws (Mo. Const. art. III, § 40), in that it draws illegal distinctions between naturally related taxpayers, utilities, and political subdivisions 8

C. House Bill No. 209, which includes § 71.675, violates Mo. Const. art. III, § 23, in that it contains more than one subject and the amendments to the State Highway Utility Relocation Act are not clearly expressed in the bill’s title 13

D. Charter’s suggestion that Relators “go to the General Assembly and attempt to change the law” is not a serious response to the constitutional questions presented 18

E. Charter’s “capacity to sue” argument has been waived 19

III. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barhorst v. City of St. Louis,
 423 S.W.2d 843 (Mo. banc 1967) 15

Barker v. Danner,
 903 S.W.2d 950 (Mo.App.W.D. 1995) 2

City of Springfield v. Smith,
 19 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1929) 9, 12

City of Springfield v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.,
 203 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. banc 2006) 10, 13, 18

City of Wellston v. SBC Communications, Inc.,
 203 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2006) 20

Cornejo v. Crawford County,
 153 S.W.3d 898 (Mo.App.S.D. 2005) 20

Earls v. King,
 785 S.W.2d 741 (Mo.App.S.D. 1990) 20

Farmer v. Kinder,
 89 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. banc 2002) 3

Fust v. Attorney General for the State of Missouri,
 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997) 13

Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.,
 518 U.S. 415 (1996) 5

Hammerschmidt v. Boone County,
877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994) 13, 15

Huston v. State,
272 S.W.3d 420 (Mo.App.E.D. 2008) 6

Johnson v. Edgar,
680 N.E.2d 1372 (Ill. 1997) 16

Kansas City v. J.I. Case Threshing Mach. Co.,
87 S.W.2d 195 (Mo. 1935) 18

Litchfield Elementary School District No. 79 v. Babbitt,
608 P.2d 792 (Ariz.Ct.App.1980) 16

Lorenzini v. Short,
312 S.W.3d 467 (Mo.App.E.D. 2010) 3, 4

McKaig v. Kansas City,
256 S.W.2d 815 (Mo. banc 1953) 12

Midwestern Health Management, Inc. v. Walker,
208 S.W.3d 295 (Mo.App.W.D. 2006) 20

PDQ Tower Services, Inc. v. Adams,
213 S.W.3d 697 (Mo.App.W.D. 2007) 6

People v. Olender,
854 N.E.2d 593 (Ill. 2005) 16

Phillips v. Missouri Dept. of Social Services,
723 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1987) 2

Planned Ind. Expansion Auth. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.,
612 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. banc 1981) 1, 12, 13

Power, Inc. v. Huntley,
235 P.2d 173, 178 (1951) 16

Premium Standard Farms, Inc. v. Lincoln Township of Putnam County,
946 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. banc 1997) 18

Reals v. Courson,
164 S.W.2d 306 (Mo. 1942) 12

Reichert v. Lynch,
651 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. banc 1983) 1

Spearman v. Western Missouri Mental Health Ctr.,
108 S.W.3d 801(Mo.App.W.D. 2003) 6

SSM Cardinal Glennon Children’s Hosp. v. State,
68 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. banc 2002) 15

St. Louis County v. Prestige Travel, Inc.,
2011 WL 2552572 (Mo. banc 2011) 8, 14

State v. Jaco,
156 S.W.3d 775 (Mo. banc 2005) 3, 4

State v. Ludwig,
322 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. banc 1959) 14

State v. Reese,
920 S.W.2d 94 (Mo. banc 1996) 3

State v. Teer,
 275 S.W.3d 258 (Mo. banc. 2009) 3, 4

State, on Inf. of Taylor, v. Currency Services,
 218 S.W.2d 600 (Mo. banc 1949) 8

State ex rel. K.C. v. Gant,
 661 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. banc 1983) 1, 4, 19

State ex rel. Kinsky v. Pratte,
 994 S.W.2d 74 (Mo.App.E.D. 1999) 3, 4

State ex rel. Missouri Public Defender Comm. v. Pratte,
 298 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2009) 7

Wirtz v. Quinn,
 ___ N.E.2d ___, 2011 WL 2672529 (Ill. 2011) 17

Statutes and Rules

Municipal Telecommunications Business License Tax Simplification Act,
 §§ 92.074 to 92.095 10

Revised Statutes of Missouri § 1.140 14

Revised Statutes of Missouri § 65.260 18

Revised Statutes of Missouri § 65.270 18

Revised Statutes of Missouri § 71.675 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 19

Revised Statutes of Missouri § 77.010 18

Revised Statutes of Missouri § 92.089.1 12

Revised Statutes of Missouri § 92.092 15

Revised Statutes of Missouri § 92.098 15

Revised Statutes of Missouri § 302.756.3 3

Revised Statutes of Missouri § 370.150.4 3

Revised Statutes of Missouri § 447.575 3

Revised Statutes of Missouri § 448.070 3

Revised Statutes of Missouri § 570.123 3

Rule 41.02 2, 4, 6, 7

Rule 55.13 20

Rule 52.08 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 19

Rule 55.27 20

Rule 84.04 12

State Highway Utility Relocation Act, § 227 1, 15, 17

Constitutional Provisions and Other Authorities

1 Walter Carrington, Cooley's Constitutional Limitations 308 (8th ed.1927) 17

House Bill No. 209 1, 13, 14, 17

Mo. Const. art. V, § 5 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 19

Mo. Const. art. III, § 23 1, 13, 14, 17

Mo. Const. art. III, § 40 8
